

No. 07-5439

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH BAZE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN D. REES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Kentucky**

**BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRETT DIGNAM
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

JAMIE FELLNER
*Human Rights Watch
350 Fifth Ave., 34th Fl.
New York, NY 10118*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT STANDARD SHOULD BE INFORMED BY INTERNATIONAL LAW NORMS REGARDING PERMISSIBLE METHODS OF EXECUTION.....	3
A. International Law Requires That Any Execution Pursuant To A Lawfully- Imposed Death Penalty Be Accomplished With The Minimum Possible Pain And Suffering.....	6
B. Kentucky Adopted The Three-Drug Lethal Injection Protocol Notwithstanding The Protocol’s Demonstrated Failure To Minimize Pain And Suffering.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdur'Rahman v. Bredesen</i> , 181 S.W.3d 292 (Tenn. 2005), cert. denied, <i>Abdur'Rahman v. Bredesen</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2288 (2006).....	5
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 217 S.W.3d 207 (Ky. 2006).....	10, 12
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , No. 04-CI-1094, 2005 WL 5797977 (Ky. Cir. Ct. Jul. 8, 2005).....	11
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Bieghler v. State</i> , 839 N.E.2d 691 (Ind. 2005), cert. denied, <i>Bieghler v. Indiana</i> , 546 U.S. 1159 (2006).....	5
<i>Chitat Ng v. Canada</i> , Communication No. 469/1991, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/49.....	7
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	4
<i>Evans v. Saar</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Md. 2006).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hamilton v. Jones</i> , 472 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, <i>Hamilton v. Jones</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1054 (2007).....	5
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1096 (2006).....	2
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	10
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	5
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, <i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 546 U.S. 1163 (2006).....	5
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4, 9
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , 445 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , 487 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	4
<i>Timberlake v. Buss</i> , (<i>slip copy</i>), 2007 WL 1280664 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....	5
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	4
<i>Walker v. Johnson</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Va. 2006)	5
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878).....	5

STATUTES

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.220(1).....	11
---------------------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

999 U.N.T.S. 171	6
1465 U.N.T.S. 113	8
1144 U.N.T.S. 123	8
O.A.S.T.S. No. 67.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	Page(s)
E.S.C. res. 1984/50, annex, 1984 U.N. ESCOR Supp. (No. 1), U.N. Doc. E/1984/84 (1984)	9
ICCPR Gen. Comment 20, U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., 44th Sess., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Add.3	6
European Union General Affairs Council, Guidelines to EU Policy Towards Third Countries on Torture and Other Cruel, In- human, or Degrading Treatment or Pun- ishment (Apr. 9, 2001)	9
Statement of Conrad Harper, Legal Advisor, United States Department of State, to the United Nations Human Rights Committee, U.N. GAOR Hum. Rts. Comm., 53d Sess., 1405th mtg., U.N. Doc. HR/CT/404 (1995).....	7
Matthew Waxman, Head of U.S. Delegation, Opening Statement on the Report Concern- ing the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (July 17, 2006)	7
Legislative Research Committee, <i>Issues Con- fronting the 1998 General Assembly, In- formational Bulletin No. 198</i> , at 99 (Sept. 1997)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

So Long as They Die: Lethal Injections in the United States, Human Rights Watch (Human Rights Watch, New York, N.Y.) (April 2006) 1
